
 
 

Agenda 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison, 
Mike Henderson, Rich Lehmann, Tara Noe, Richard Palmer and Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 23 January 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 380 – 383) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 

5 - 22 

6.   Treasury Management Half Year Report 
 

23 - 36 

7.   Internal Audit & Assurance Progress Report 2023/24 
 

37 - 46 

8.   External Auditors Annual Report 2022/23 
 

47 - 82 

9.   Urgent Item - Final Audit Findings Report 
 
This item was added on 17.01.2024 
 

83 - 116 

 

 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=3938&Ver=4


 

Issued on Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about the 
work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

 

Audit Committee   

Meeting Date 24 January 2024 

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement  

Lead Officer Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 
 

1. To recommend to Policy and Resources committee the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 and the Prudential 
and Treasury Management Indicators. 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing 
and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s prudent financial management. 

1.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start 
of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation un
[...]
return, or yield.  The Council’s objective when investing money is to strike 
an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of incurring 
losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income. 
Where balances are expected to be invested for more than one year, the Council 
will aim to achieve a total return that is equal or higher than the prevailing rate of 
inflation, in order to maintain the spending power of the sum invested. The Council 
aims to be a responsible investor and will consider environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) issues when investing. 

3.20 The Council largely uses Money Market Funds and the Debt Management office 
for short-term investments.  The only long-term investment remains the £3 million 
in the Church, Charities and Local Authorities (CCLA) Property Fund.  

Page 9



6 

 
 

 

3.21 The CIPFA Code doesn’t permit local authorities to both borrow and invest long-
term for cash flow management. But the Council may make long-term investments 
for treasury risk management purposes, including to manage interest risk by 
investing sums borrowed in advance for the capital programme for up to three 
years; to manage inflation risk by investing usable reserves in instruments whose 
value raises with inflation; and to manage price risk by adding diversification to the 
strategic pooled fund portfolio. 

3.22 Environmental, Social and Governance Policy (ESG): considerations are 
increasingly a factor in global investors’ decision making, but the framework for 
evaluating investment opportunities is still developing and therefore the Council’s 
ESG policy does not currently include ESG scoring or other real-time ESG criteria 
at an individual investment level. When investing in banks and funds, the Council 
will prioritise banks that are signatories to the UN Principles for Responsible 
Banking and funds operated by managers that are signatories to the UN Principles 
for Responsible Investment, 
[...]
horities are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that treasury management decisions are taken in 
accordance with good professional practice.  To demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these 
objectives, the Prudential Code sets out the following indicators that must be set and monitored 
each year. 

 

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

This is a key indicator of prudence.  Statutory guidance states that external debt should not exceed 
the capital financing requirement in the previous year plus the estimates of any increase in the CFR 
at the end of the current year and the next two years.  The table below demonstrates that the 
Council is complying with this aspect of the Prudential Code. 

Gross Debt and the 
Capital Financing 
Requirement 

2023/24 
Revised 

2024/25 
Estimate 

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Capital Financing 
Requirements 

60,521 72,390 77,412 76,445 

Gross External Debt (incl 
leases) 

(10,000) (30,500) (40,500) (50,500) 

Internal Borrowing 50,521 41,890 36,912 25,945 

Estimates of Capital Expenditure 

This indicator is set to ensure that the level of proposed capital expenditure remains within 
sustainable limits and, in particular, to consider the impact on Council Tax.  (See Capital 
Programme in 2024/25 Budget Report to Policy and Resources Committee.) 

Capital Expenditure and 
Financing 

2023/24 
Revised 

2024/25 
Estimate 

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Total Expenditure 33,185 31,384 10,625 4,935 

Section 106 Contribution 110 0 0 0 

Grants 14,015 16,469 2,725 2,725 

Capital receipts 2,463 0 0 0 

Reserves 1,910 871 350 460 

Borrowing 14,687 14,044 7,550 1,750 

Total Financing 33,185 31,384 10,625 4,935 

Page 18



15 

 
                                                                                                                                               

Appendix I 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 
[...]
Estimate 

£m 

31.3.25 
Forecast 

£m 

31.3.26 
Forecast 

£m 

31.3.27 
Forecast 

£m 

Loans CFR  48.3 61.9 73.9 79.1 78.3 

Less: Balance sheet resources (46.3) (41.8) (41.3) (40.8) (40.8) 

Net loans requirement 2.0 20.1 32.6 38.3 37.5 

Plus: Liquidity allowance 10 10 10 10 10 

Liability benchmark 12 30.1 42.6 48.3 47.5 

Page 21



18 

 
                                                                                                                                               

Appendix I 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 

 

 

 

(120.0)

(100.0)

(80.0)

(60.0)

(40.0)

(20.0)

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49 51

Liability Benchmark

Loans CFR External borrowing Net loans requirement Liability benchmark

Page 22



Treasury Management Half Year Report 2023-24 
 

 
 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24 January 2024 

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2023/24 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement  

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report. 

2. To note the prudential and treasury management 
indicators within the report. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year position on treasury 

management transactions for 2023/24, including compliance with treasury limits 
and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services, which requires the Council to approve 
treasury management half-year and annual reports.  

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 was approved at a 
meeting on 22 February 2023. The Council has 
[...]
ailable, the credit rating relevant to the 
specific investment or class of investment is used, otherwise the counterparty 
credit rating is used. However, investment decisions are never made solely 
based on credit ratings, and all other relevant factors including external advice 
will be taken into account. 

Page 25



Treasury Management Half Year Report 2023-24 
 

 
 

**These funds have no defined maturity dates but are available for withdrawal 
after a notice period.  

2.12 The Council holds significant investment funds, representing income received 
in advance of expenditure plus balance and reserves held. During the six 
months to 30 September 2023 the Council held average daily cash balance of 
£19.6m (£28.2m September 2022).  

2.13 The Council’s budgeted investment income for the six months to 30 September 
2023 was £113k (£83k September 2022) and the actual income received was 
£484 (£174k September 2022), of which £64k (£58k September 2021) was from 
the Council’s long-term investment in the Church, Charities and Local 
Authorities (CCLA) Mutual Investment Property Fund.  

2.14 The results for the six months to 30 September 2023 show that the Council 
achieved 0.78% (0.23% September 2022) average return below the average   
Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) and 0.80% average return rate below 
the average Bank of England Base Rate.  

2.15 The Council has £3m invested in an externally managed property fund which is 
the CCLA property fund which generated an average total return of 4.26%, 
comprising of a £64k (3.84%, £58k September 2022) income return. Since this 
fund has no defined maturity date but is available for withdrawal after a notice 
period, its performance and continued suitability in meeting the Council’s 
investment objectives are regularly reviewed. Considering its performance and 
the Council’s latest cash flow forecasts, investment in this fund has been 
maintained. 

2.16 Statutory override:  In April 2023 the Department for
[...]
pose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise as 
a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested. 
 

Total Principal Sums Invested Over 364 Days 2023/24  

£’000 

Upper Limit Estimate  10,000 

Actual 3,000 

Complied? ✓ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 
 Appendix II 
 

  

11. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2023 
 

Average 
Actual Return 

on Investments 

Original Estimate 
Return on 

Investments 

Average Bank 
Base Rate 

Average Overnight 
SONIA Rate 

4.00%  4.25% 4.80% 4.78% 

 

Page 36



 Page 1 of 2 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24 January 2024 

Report Title Internal Audit & Assurance Progress Report 2023/24 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That work completed so far on the 2023/24 Audit & 
Assurance Plan be noted. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is for information and summarises progress towards delivering the 

Internal Audit to date.  In addition, it also provides updates on:  

• Completed 2022/23 audits which will be used to inform the 2023/24 Audit 
Opinion. 

• Resource changes with the Mid Kent Audit Partnership team.  

• Overall progress.  

• The results of the follow up of agreed management actions.   
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee approved the 2023/24 audit plan in April 2023. This report 

provides information to Members on the work completed on the Internal Audit 
Plan..   

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 We present the report to Members for their information and for noting.  

 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 We present the report to Members for their information and for noting. 
 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 We present t
[...]
dule 4 

Private Water Supplies (England) Regulations 2016. We found risk assessments are 

completed, but identified two supply types were one was not carried out within the 

regulatory five year period. In the main, sampling is completed but through our testing we 

identified one supply type which has not been sampled. It was also unclear from the records 

checked and the conversations held with officers, whether the supply type is active or 

inactive. We also found six supply types had missing or incomplete sampling paperwork. 

 

Page 46



 

  

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24 January 2024 

Report Title Auditors Annual Report 2022/23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement  

Lead Officer Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement  

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to: 

1. Note the external auditor’s annual report (Appendix I) 

2. Consider the recommendations set out within the 
auditor’s annual report and note the management 
responses. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At the Audit Committee held on 23 October 2023, Grant Thornton provided their 

Audit Findings Report on the key matters from the audit of the Council’s Annual 
Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

1.2 The Auditors Annual Report considers whether the Council has put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use 
of its resources.  An update on the recommendations made last year is also 
included within the report. 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report has changed from previous years.  

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office (NAO) introduced a new Code of Audit 
Practice which came into effect in 2020/21, which introduced a revised approach 
to the audit of Value For Money (VFM).  There are three main changes arising 
from the NAO’s new approach: 

• A new set of key criteria covering: 

o Financial sustainability; 

o Governance; and 

o Improvements in economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

• More extensive reporting by the auditors on arrangements across all the 
key criteria. 

• Auditors undertaking analysis on the Council’s VFM arrangements to 
arrive at a more sophisticated judgement on performance as well as key 
recommendations identified during the audit. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

  

2.2 The Auditor’s Annual Report provides the Audit Committee with the results of 
this approach to reviewing the Council’s VFM arrangements covering the three 
criteria listed above. 

2.3 The report is included in Appendix I and Grant Thornton will present their report 
to Committee. 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Auditors Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 is attached as 

Appendix I. 
 

3.2 It includes three recommendations which are detailed in the report and 
management comment has been provided for each one. 
 

3.3 The Audit Committee is asked to consider these recommendations. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 The Audit Committee could choose to accept, reject or consider further each of 

the recommendations. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Director of Resources was invited to comment on the recommendations. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Good financial management and delivering Value For 
Money is key to supporting the Corporate Plan 
objectives. 

Financial, Resource and 
Property 

The External Auditor’s opinion is that the Council’s 
accounting statements give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2023 and 
its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

The production of the financial statements is a legal 
requirement under the 2015 Accounts and Audit 
regulations. 

Crime and Disorder No direct issues 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No 
[...]

P
age 82



 
1 

Audit Committee Meeting 
Meeting Date 24 January 2024 

Report Title Final Audit Findings Report 2022/23 

EMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to: 

1. Note the updated external auditor’s Audit Findings 
Report (Appendix I); 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report seeks that the Audit Committee note the final external auditor’s Audit 
Findings Report 2022/23. 

2. Background 

Audit Findings Report 

2.1 Further to the audit opinion report considered by this committee on 23 October, 
which was subject to final audit completion, a further audit adjustment was 
identified by our external auditors, as detailed on page 28 of the final Audit 
Findings Report. 

2.2 The overall impact of this was nil, and the accounts have not been adjusted, as 
stated in the report. 

2.3 The report, included as Appendix I, is the final audit opinion for 2022-23 and is 
published on our website. 

3. Proposals 

3.1 The Audit Finding Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 is attached as 
Appendix I. 

3.2 Committee are asked to note the report and its findings. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 None 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

5.1 Consultation has taken place with Grant Thornton throughout this process.   

6. Implications 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 
2 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan 
Good financial management is key to supporting 
the Corporate Plan objectives. 

Financial, Resource and 
Property 

The External Auditor’s opinion is that the 
Council’s accounting statements give a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the Council as 
at 31 March 2023 and its income and expenditure 
for the year then ended. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

The production of the financial statements is a 
legal requirement under t
[...]
rcial in confidence

P
age 104



Commercial in confidence

P
age 105

https://www.grantthornton.global/globalassets/1.-member-firms/global/grant-thornton-international-ltd-transparency-report-may-2023.pdf
https://www.grantthornton.global/globalassets/1.-member-firms/global/grant-thornton-international-ltd-transparency-report-may-2023.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 106



Commercial in confidence

Appendices





 

 



















P
age 107



Commercial in confidence





▪

•







P
age 108



Commercial in confidence

P
age 109



Commercial in confidence

P
age 110



Commercial in confidence

P
age 111



Commercial in confidence

P
age 112



Commercial in confidence

Certification of Housing Benefit Claim 

P
age 113



Commercial in confidence

P
age 114



Commercial in confidence

P
age 115



P
age 116


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	6 Treasury Management Half Year Report
	7 Internal Audit & Assurance Progress Report 2023/24
	Appendix Swale Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24

	8 External Auditors Annual Report 2022/23
	Swale BC AAR 2022-23 Final - 12.01.2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 5: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 6: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 7: The current LG landscape
	Slide 8: The current LG landscape (continued)
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability
	Slide 10: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 12: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 13: Financial governance
	Slide 14: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 15: Governance
	Slide 16: Governance (continued)
	Slide 17: Governance (continued)
	Slide 18: Governance (continued)
	Slide 19: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 20: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 21: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 22: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 25: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 26: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 27: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 28: Other reporting requirements
	Slide 29
	Slide 30: Appendix A: Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 31: Appendix B: An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 32


	9 Urgent Item - Final Audit Findings Report
	SBC AFR 2022-23 to Management - FINAL 01122023
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings Report for Swale Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements: matters discussed with management
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 19: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM)
	Slide 20: 3. VFM - our procedures and action plan
	Slide 21: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 24: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 25: C. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 26: C. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 27: C. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 28: C. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 29: D. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 30: D. Fees and non-audit services 
	Slide 31: E. Audit letter in respect 

Minutes of the meeting


- 399 - 

 

Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.58 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Booth, Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison, Claire Martin 
(Substitute for Councillor Mike Henderson), Tara Noe, Chris Palmer (Substitute for 
Councillor Derek Carnell) and Richard Palmer. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Rich Lehmann and Dolley Wooster. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Catherine Byford, Lisa Fillery, Mark Goodwin and 
Claire Stanbury. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Matt Dean (Grant Thornton). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Carnell and Mike Henderson. 
 

566 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

567 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 October 2023 (Minute Nos. 380 –  
383) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

568 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.   
 

569 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report and clarified that there 
were no proposed changes to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25. She 
added that appendix I of the report outlined the prudential indicators that must be set 
and monitored each year.   
 
The Chair invited members to make comments, which included:  

• It was good to see the Church, Charities and Local Authorities (CCLA) investment 
was finally improving; 

• could the capital expenditure and finance spending with regards to reserves on page 
18 of the report be identified?; and 

• could officers confirm what the current reserve level was? 
 
The Director of Resources responded to points raised and said that as of March 2023 
the general funds reserves were at £3 million, £13.7 million had been earmarked and of 
those £1.4 million was ringfenced for disability grants and other projects. She added that 
by the end of the financial year 2023/24 if everything that had been planned expenditure 
was spent, then the general reserves fund figure would be £13.2 million.  
 
Recommended:  



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

- 400 - 

 
(1) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 and the Prudential and 

Treasury Management Indicators be agreed at the next meeting of the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  

 
570 Treasury Management Half Year Report 

 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report which provided an update 
of the performance of the Treasury Management function for the first half of the year. 
She pointed members to appendix I of the report, which showed the Investment and 
borrowing figures as at 30 September 2023, and appendix II of the report showed the 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.  
 
A member sought clarification with regards to the capital financing requirement shown 
on page 31 on appendix II of the report, and asked what it had been allocated to in 
2024/25? The Head of Finance and Procurement responded explaining that it was a 
cumulative amount of past capital spend and there had been an increase on the 
borrowing required for the new waste vehicles.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the performance information in the report be noted.  
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators in the report be 

noted.  
 

571 Internal Audit & Assurance Progress Report 2023/24 
 
The Audit Planning Manager introduced the report and summarised the work that had 
been completed against the 2023/24 Audit & Assurance Plan. He pointed members to 
page 41 of the report and said that the Audit team had managed to successfully fill some 
of the vacant posts but were currently using a contractor to help delivery of the plan. 
Members were made aware that pages 42 and 43 of the report showed the current and 
expected progress of the Audit Plan for 2023/24.  
 
A member commented that it had always been a struggle to fill vacant posts and the 
audit team would regularly have resource issues but thought it was not acceptable for 
audit recommendations and actions to be outstanding after six months. She proposed 
that where a recommended action had been outstanding for more than six months after 
the agreed completion date for that action, the relevant officer be bought before Audit 
Committee. This was seconded and on being put to the vote agreed by Members.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
- Recognised that there were staffing issues but thought the number of actual days 

completed in the Audit Plan up to 31 December 2023 versus the planned days was 
shocking; 

- thought that being short staffed was not an acceptable reason for the low number of 
days delivered against the Audit Plan; 

- asking who the contractor was that the Audit team were using? and 
- what was the outstanding action from 2021 and what department did it relate to? 
 
The Audit Planning Manager responded by explaining that delivery of the audit plan did 
not run strictly to the same timeline as the financial year and that it could take a long 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

- 401 - 

time to gain momentum to start audit projects. He added that the contractor being used 
was Veritau and that the Audit team were using a contractor to help fill gaps from 
vacancies and to help deliver the plan on time.  
 
The Audit Planning Manager referred to the outstanding action from 2021 and said it 
was from an audit on developer income completed within the Planning service. He said 
there had been lots of staff changes in the planning team, and the monitoring of 
nonfinancial contributions was not present in the arrangements at the time of the audit. 
The service had not forgotten about the action and said that a recent restructure would 
review the resources to address the concern.  
 
The Chair thought that this was not an acceptable reason as to why the action had not 
been met since 2021. Councillor Andy Booth proposed that the Head of Planning 
Services be bought before the Audit Committee to explain why the action had not yet 
been met. This was seconded and on being put to the vote agreed.  
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the work completed so far on the 2023/24 Audit & Assurance Plan be 

noted.  
(2) That any service manager who did not complete the recommended action 

following an audit after a period of six months following the agreed 
implementation date, be bought before the Audit Committee; 

(3) That the Head of Planning Services be bought before the Audit Committee 
at the nearest convenient date. 

 
572 External Auditors Annual Report 2022/23 

 
The Chair invited Matt Dean, Grant Thornton, to speak. He started by introducing the 
third annual audit report and wanted members to note that overall, it was a positive 
report, given Local Councils financial position. 
 
The Chair invited members to make comments, which included:  

- There was no need for independent members to sit on the Audit Committee; 
- Did not think that having an independent person sitting on the Audit Committee 

would be beneficial to the council; and 
- sought clarification of the £10 million plus difference between year-end cash 

position, on page 60 of the report. 
 
In response the Director of Resources explained that due to borrowing rates and returns 
on investment the cash position of the Council each year was always different and ever 
changing. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed that for the next four year cycle the Audit 
Committee did not wish to have an independent person sit on the committee. This was 
seconded and on being put to the vote agreed by members.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the external auditor’s annual report (appendix I to the report) be noted.  
(2) The recommendations set out in the Auditors Annual report and the 

management responses be noted.  



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

- 402 - 

(3) That during the next four-year cycle of the Audit Committee it is not required 
to have an independent person be a part of the membership. 

 
573 Urgent Item - Final Audit Findings Report 

 
The Chair accepted this urgent item in order that officers could proceed with the relevant 
action as soon as possible. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the urgent report which included the 
external auditors annual report that marked the end of the 2022-23 audit process.  The 
audit findings report previously presented to audit committee had a late amendment, so 
it was necessary for the report to be presented to the committee along with the external 
auditor’s report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the updated external auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix I to the 

report) be noted.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


